4L SUNFAB

THE SOURCE OF HYDRAULIC POWER

INSTALLATION GUIDE

The hydraulic system must satisfy the demands on pipe sizes, filtering, etc. in
accordance with Sunfab’s "General Instructions” 4001.

1. PTO SPEED
Check that the following technical data are in accordance with the pump’s
data.

Pump max speed
SCP 084 DIN Optimised
SCP 108 DIN Optimised

2200 rev/min.
2300 rev/min.

2. THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION OF THE POWER TAKE OFF
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised can be supplied in either left (L) or right (R)
Versions.

NOTE! The back cover can not be turned to change direction of rotation.

3. FILL THE HOUSING WITH HYDRAULIC OIL

4. INSTALLING THE PUMP

Grease the splined shaft before installation. Use assembly paste for example
Molykote G Rapid plus or similar.

Do not tap the gear wheel/driver into position.

Gear wheel: Use an M12 stud and sleeve.

Driver: Use an M12 stud and washer.

Lock the gear wheel with a retaining ring or an M12 bolt and locking fluid.
Lock the O-ring and install the pump on the power take off.
Refer to Service Information 748 for installation with intermediate shaft.

5. SUCTION LINE

Connect the suction line, tighten the suction connection bolts in diametric
pairs.

Tighten the hose with two robust hose clamps.

Do not use a suction strainer for the SCP pump.

Connect the pressure line.
Warning! Tapered pressure connection not allowed. Only pressure con-
nections with seal washer should be used.

A\

WARNING

When the pump is in operation:

1. Nevertouch the pressure line

2. Watch out for rotating parts (applies to installation with intermediate shaft)

745 GB|SE|DE|ES|PL|RU|NL|DK|NO|FI|GR|FR]|IT|PT

Pump SCP 084, 108 DIN Optimised

200

INSTALLATIONSANVISNING

Hydraulsystemet skall uppfylla krav betraffande ledningsdimensioner, filtre-
ring osv enligt Sunfab "Allmanna Anvisningar” 4001.

1. KRAFTUTTAGETS UTGAENDE VARVTAL

Kontrollera att foljande tekniska data verensstammer med pumpens:

Pumpens max varvtal
SCP 084 DIN Optimised
SCP 108 DIN Optimised

2200 varvimin
2300 varvimin

2. KRAFTUTTAGETS ROTATIONSRIKTNING
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised levereras i vanster (L) eller hoger (R) utforande.

OBS! Locket kan ej vridas for att &ndra rotationsriktning.
3. FYLL HUSET MED HYDRAULOLJA

4. MONTERING AV PUMP

Smorj splinesaxel med montagepasta avsedd for splinesforband,
t ex Molykote G Rapid plus, eller likvardig, fore montering.

Sla ej pa kugghjul/medbringare.

Kugghjul: Anvand M12 pinnskruv och hylsa.

Medbringare: Anvand M12 pinnskruv och bricka.

Fixera kugghjulet med l&sring alternativ M 12 skruv och lasvéatska.
Fixera O-ringen och montera pumpen pé kraftuttaget.
Mellanaxelmontage, se service info 748.

5. SUGLEDNING

Anslut sugledningen, drag at suganslutningens skruvar korsvis.
Drag &t slangen med tva kraftiga slangklammor.

Anvéand ej sugsil till SCP-pumpen.

Anslut tryckledningen.
OBS! Endast tryckanslutning med plantétning. Anvéand inte anslutning
med konisk gédnga.

A\

VARNING

Né&r pumpen éari arbete

1. Vidror ej tryckledningen

2. Se upp for roterande delar (galler mellanaxelmontage)

7002INT1511 REV 1.1 1/8

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.se



L SUNFAB

o
;k‘}s\;}

3

SN
AT

&

50 mm (2")

64 mm (212")

Qax = 185 I/min

75 mm (3")

Q ax = 265 I/min

PUMP SCP 084, 108 DIN OPTIMISED

7002INT1511 REV 1.1 2/8

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.se



EINBAUANLEITUNG

Die hydraulische Anlage muf3 alle Anforderungen gemaf Sunfab - "Allgemei-
ne Anweisungen” 4001 hinsichtlich der Bemessung von Leitungsquerschnit-
ten, Filtern usw. erftllen.

1. MAX DREHZAHL DES ANTRIEBES
Folgende Daten mlssen mit den Pumpen-Daten vereinbar sein.

Zuléssige Pumpen-drehzahl
SCP 084 DIN Optimised
SCP 108 DIN Optimised

2200 U/min
2200 U/min

2. DREHRICHTUNG DES ABTRIEBS KONTROLLIEREN
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised ist in Rechsts- order Links-ausflihrung lieferbar.

Beachte! Die Drehrichtung der Pumpe kann durch das Drehen des
Deckels nicht gedndert werden.

3. GEHAUSE MIT HYDRAULIKOL FULLEN

4. EINBAU DER PUMPE

Antriebskeilwelle vor der Montage mit einer fur Antriebseinheiten vorgesehe-
nen Montagepaste einschmieren, z. B. Molykote G Rapid plus oder einem
gleich-wertigem Produkt.

Nicht auf Zahnrad/Mitnehmer klopfen.

Zahnrad: M12 Stiftschraube und Hulse verwenden.

Mitnehmer: M12 Stiftschraube und Unterlagscheibe verwenden.

Zahnrad mit Sicherungsring oder M12 Schraube und Fixierfltssigkeit sichern.
O-Ring fixieren und Pumpe auf Abtrieb montieren.
Einbau der Zwischenwelle, sieche Kundendienst-Mitteilung 748.

5. SAUGLEITUNG

Saugleitung anschliefden, Schrauben des Sauganschlusses kreuzweise
festziehen.

Schlauch mit zwei kraftigen Schlauchklemmen sichern.

Fir die SCP-Pumpe ist kein Sieb zu verwenden.

Druckleitung anschliefsen.
Achtung! Nur Druckanschluf mit Flachdichtung. Keinen Anschlufd mit
konischem Gewinde benutzen.

A\

WARNUNG

Wenn die Pumpe in Betrieb ist

1. Druckleitung nicht berthren.
2. Vorsicht vor rotierenden Teilen
(bei Einbau der Zwischenwelle).

PUMP SCP 084, 108 DIN OPTIMISED

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

El sistema hidraulico debe cumplir los requisitos de dimensionado de con-
ductos, filtrado, etc., indicados en las "Instrucciones Generales” de SUNFAB
4001.

1. RPM EN LA SALIDA DE LA BOMBA
Controle que los siguientes datos técnicos concuerden con los de la bomba.

Maéx rpm
SCP 084 DIN Optimised 2200 rpm
SCP 108 DIN Optimised 2300 rpm

2. DIRECCION DE ROTACION DE LA SALIDA
LLa SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised se suministra para giro a izquierdas (L) o a
derechas (R).

iAtencion! La tapa no se puede girar para modificar la direccion de
rotacion.

3. LLENAR EL CUERPO DE BOMBA CON ACEITE HIDRAULICO

4. MONTAJE DE LA BOMBA

Antes de montar, lubrique el eje estriado con pasta de montaje especial para
uniones estriadas, por ejemplo Molykote G Rapid plus o similar.

No golpear el engranaje/arrastrador.

Engranaje: utilizar esparrago M12 y manguito.

Arrastrador: utilizar esparrago M12 y arandela.

Fijar el engranaje con un anillo de fijacién o un tornillo M12y liquido de
fijacion.

Fijar el anillo térico y montar la bomba en la toma de fuerza.

Montaje del eje intermedio: ver comunicado de servicio 748.

5. CONDUCTO DE ASPIRACION

Conectar el conducto de aspiracién y apretar en cruz los tornillos de la
boquilla de aspiracion.

Apretar la manguera con dos abrazaderas resistentes.

No utilizar filtro de aspiracién para la bomba SCP.

Conecte el tubo de presion.
IATENCION!: Conecte solamente con junta plana, no utilizar una co-
nexién con rosca conica.

A\

ADVERTENCIA

Con la bomba funcionando

1. No tocar el conducto de presion.

2. Tener cuidado con las piezas moviles
(montaje eje intermedio).

7002INT1511 REV 1.1 3/8

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.se



Lsur

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.se

INSTRUKCJA INSTALACII

Ukfad hydrauliczny powinien spetnia¢ warunki dotyczace wielkosci rur, filtro-
wania, itp., zgodnie z,Instrukcjami ogélnymi” firmy Sunfab 4001.

1. PREDKOSC WALU ODBIORU MOCY

Sprawdz, czy ponizsze parametry techniczne sa zgodne z parametrami
pompy:

Maks. predkos$¢ obrotowa pompy
SCP 084 DIN Optimised 2200 obrmin
SCP 108 DIN Optimised 2300 obrmin

2. KIERUNEK OBROTOW WALU ODBIORU MOCY
Modele SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised mozna wyposazy¢ w wersje lewa (L) lub
prawa (R)

UWAGA! Nie mozna odwrocic tylnej ostony, aby zmienic kierunek obrotéw.

3. NAPELNIJ OBUDOWE OLEJEM HYDRAULICZNYM

4.INSTALACJA POMPY

Przed instalacja nasmaruj watek wielowypustowy. Uzyj pasty montazowej,
np. Molykote G Rapid plus lub podobnej.

Nie wbijaj kota zebatego/cztonu napedowego.

Koto zebate: uzyj sruby M12 i tulei.

Czton napedowy: uzyj sruby M12 i podktadki.

Zablokuj koto zebate pierécieniem ustalajacym lub $ruba M12 i ptynem
ustalajacym.

Zablokuj O-ring i zainstaluj pompe na przystawce odbioru mocy.

Instalacja z watkiem napedowym posrednim zostata podana we wskazéwce
serwisowej 748.

5.PRZEWOD SSACY

Podfacz przewod ssacy, dokrec sruby ztaczy parami po przekatnej.
Zacisnij waz dwoma solidnymi opaskami zaciskowymi.

Nie uzywaj filtra ssania w pompie SCP.

Podtacz przewéd cisnieniowy.

Ostrzezenie! Stozkowe zlgcza cisnieniowe nie sa dozwolone. Mozna
stosowac tylko ztacza cisnieniowe z podktadka uszczelniajaca.

A\

OSTRZEZENIE!

W trakcie pracy pompy:

1. Nigdy nie dotykaj przewodu ci$nieniowego.

2. Uwazaj na wirujace czesci

(dotyczy instalacji z watkiem napedowym posrednim).

PUMP SCP 084, 108 DIN OPTIMISED

NHCTPYKLMA MO YCTAHOBKE

lMppasnuyeckas cMcTema AOMKHA COOTBETCTBOBATb TPEGOBAHMAM K
pasmepam TpyGonpoOBOAOB, GUNLTPALMN U T.A., MPUBEAEHHBIM B JOKyMEHTe
«O6wme ykasaHus» 4001 komnanum Sunfab.

1. YACTOTA BPALLEHNA B PEXXMME OTEOPA MOLLHOCTU

Y6eamnTech, UTo CliefyloLLMe TEXHUYECKME XapaKTEPUCTUKI COOTBETCTBYIOT
XapaKTepucT1KaM Hacoca:

Makc. yacToTa BpalleHuna Hacoca
SCP 084 DIN Optimised 2200 06/MUH.
SCP 108 DIN Optimised 2300 06/MuH.

2. HATPABJIEHME BPALLEHWA BATA OTBOPA MOLLUHOCTHU
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised MoryT nocTaBnATbCA B UCMONHEHNAX C eBbIM (L)
vnu npaebiM (R) HanpaeneHviem BpalleHna

BHMMAHWE! 3anpetyaeTca noBopauvsaTb 3aAHI0I0 KPbILLKY ANA U3MEHeHUA
HanpaBneHuaA BpaLLeHua.

3. 3AJIEATE B KOPMYC rMMAPABITIMYECKOE MACIIO

4.YCTAHOBKA HACOCA

lMepen yCcTaHOBKOW HaHeCHTe CMa3Ky Ha LWAMLeBon Ba. Micnonb3ynTte
Ana aToro cbopouHyio nacty, Hanpumep, Molykote G Rapid plus nnu
aHanornyHyto.

He ponyckaetca 3abusatb BefylLyio/BeOMYIO LIECTEPHIO Ha MECTO.
Bepgomas wectepHa: ncnonb3yiTe wnunbky M12 n BTYNKy.

Bepyluas wectepHa: ncnonb3yiite wnunbky M12 u waiiby.

3aKkpenuTe BeOMY!IO LIECTEPHIO C MOMOLLbIO CTOMOPHOTO KoMbLia nnu 6onTa
M12 n duKcupytoLein KUAKOCTU.

3aKpenuTe KoNbLieBOE YMIOTHEHNE 11 YCTAHOBMTE HAacoC Ha Ban otbopa
MOLLHOCTW.

MopA#oK yCTaHOBKM C NCMOJIb30BaHMEM MPOMEXYTOUHOrO Basia CM. B
BoKymeHTe «/HbopMaLa Mo PeMOHTY 1 06CyKMBaHMIO 748».

5. BCACbIBAIOLWAA TNHWNA

MprcoeanHNTe BCacbiBaloLLYIO NMHNIO, PABHOMEPHO 3aTAHUTE KpenexHble
6ONTbI KPECT-HAKPECT.

3aKpenuTe WAHT C MOMOLLbIO ABYX MPOYHbIX LUAHTOBbIX XOMYTOB.

[ina HacocoB mogenu SCP He cnepyeT UCnonb3oBaTb GUALTP.
MpucoeanHNTE HAMOPHYIO NMHWIO.

BHuMaHme! He gonyckaeTca MCNonb3oBaHMe KOHYCHOTO COEAMHEHNA Ha
HanopHOM NMHUK. MIcnonb3yiiTe TONbKO COeUHEHNE C yNOTHUTENbHON
Lanoon.

A\

BHUMAHMUE:

Bo Bpems paboTbl Hacoca:

1. He npukacaitecb K HanOPHOM IMHNW.

2. He npukacaitech K BpaLaloLMcs YacTam

(370 TPeboBaHMe OTHOCUTCA K YCTaHOBKaM C MPOMEXYTOUYHbIM BasioM).

7002INT1511 REV 1.1 4/8



MONTAGE INSTRUCTIES

Het hydraulisch systeem dient te voldoen aan de eisen met betrekking tot de

leidingafmetingen, filtering enz. volgens Sunfabs "algemene instructies” 4001.

1. MAX SNELHEID PTO
Controleer of the volgende technische gegevens in overeenstemming zijn
met de gegevens op de pomp.

Max pomptoerental omw/min.
SCP 084 DIN Optimised 2200
SCP 108 DIN Optimised 2300

2. CONTROLEER DE DRAAI-RICHTING VAN DE PT.O
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised is in een linkse of rechtse uitvoering leverbaar.

Let op! De draairichting van de pomp kan niet veranderd worden door
de deksel om te draaien.

3. VUL HET HUIS MET HYDRAULISCHE OLIE

4. POMP MONTEREN

Smeer de spieas vo6r montage met een voor spieverbindingen bestemde
montage-pasta, bijv. Molykote G Rapid plus, of met een gelijkwaardig
product.

Klop niet op tandwiel/meenemer.

Tandwielen: Gebruik M12 tapeind en bus

Meenemer: Gebruik M12 tapeind en ring.

Zet het tandwiel vast met borgring alternatief schroef M12 en vioeibare pak-
king.

Zet de O-ring vast en monteer de pomp op de PT.0.

Tussenas monteren: zie service-info 748.

5. AANZUIGLEIDING

Sluit de aanzuigleiding aan, haal de schroeven van de aanzuig aan-sluiting
kruiselings aan.

Haal de slang aan met twee stevige slangklemmen.

Gebruik geen zuigzeef voor de SCP-pomp.

Sluit de persleiding aan.
N.B.! Alleen een drukaansluiting met afdichtring. Een aansluiting met
conisch schroefdraad is niet toegestaan.

A\

WAARSCHUWING

Wanneer de pomp werkt

1. Raak de drukleiding niet aan.
2. Kijk uit voor de roterende delen
(geldt montage van de tussenas).

PUMP SCP 084, 108 DIN OPTIMISED

MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING

Hydrauliksystemet skal opfylde kravene som angivet i Sunfab "Almindelige
Anvisninger” 40010 med hensyn til dimensionering af slanger og rar, filtrering
0.5.V.

1. KRAFUDTAGETS MAX OMDREJNINGSTAL
Kontroller at fglgende tekniske data stemmer overens med pumpens data.

Max pumpeom-drejninger/min
SCP 084 DIN Optimised 2200
SCP 108 DIN Optimised 2300

2. KONTROLLER KRAFTUDTAGETS ROTATIONSRETNING
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised leverers som venstre (L) eller som hgjre (R )
pumpe.

OBS. Pumpens omdrejningsretning kan ikke eendres pa denne pumpe-
type.

3. FYLD HUSET MED HYDRAULIKOLIE

4. MONTERING AF PUMPE

Splineakseln smgres med montagepasta, for eksempel Molykote G Rapid
plus eller tilsvarende far montering.

Sla ikke pa tandhjul/medbringer.

Tandhjul: Anvend M12 tapskrue og hylster.

Medbringer: Anvend M12 tapskrue og skive.

Tandhjulet I&ses med l&sering eller M12 skrue og ldsevaeske.
O-ringen fastggres og pumpen monteres pa kraftudtaget.
Mellemakselmontering; se servicemed. 748.

5. SUGELEDNING

Monter sugeledningen, spaend sugetilslutning-ens skruer over kors.
Fastspeend slangen med to kraftige spaendeband.

Anvend ikke sugefilter til SCP-pumpen.

Tilslut trykledningen.
OBS! Kun trykstuds med plan pakflade og Dowty seal (usit ring) eller
lignende teetning. Bruk ikke trykstuds med konisk gevind.

A\

ADVARSEL

Nar pumpen eri arbejde

1. Ma trykledningen ikke bergres.

2. Veer opmaerksom pé roterende dele
(geelder mellemakselmontering) gang.

7002INT1511 REV 1.1 5/8

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.se



MONTERINGSINSTRUKSJON

Hydraulikksystemet skal oppfylle krav angéende ledningsdimensjoner, filtre-
ring osv. ifelge Sunfab "Generelle anvisninger” 4001.

1. KRAFTUTTAGETS MAKS OMDREININGSTAL
Kontroler at fglgende tekniske data stemmer overens med pumpens data.

Maks pumpeomdreininger/min.
SCP 084 DIN Optimised 2200
SCP 108 DIN Optimised 2300

2. KONTROLLER KRAFTUTTAKETS ROTASJONSRETNING
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised leveres som venstre (L) eller som hagere (R)
pumpe.

OBS! Pumpens rotasjonsretning kan ikke endres pa denne pumpetype.

3. FYLL HUSET MED HYDRAULIKKOLJE

4. MONTERING AV PUMPE

Smar splineakslingen med spesial monteringspasta for splineakslinger, f. eks.
Molykote G Rapid pluss eller lignende fgre montering.

Sla ikke pa tannhjul/medbringer.

Tannhjul: Bruk M12 tappeskrue og hylse.

Medbringer: Bruk M12 tappeskrue og skive.

Tannhjulet Idses med I8sering eller M12-skrue og l&seveeske.
O-ringen festes og pumpen monteres pa kraftuttaket.
Montering av mellomaksel, se serviceinfo 748.

5. SUGELEDNING

Monter sugeledningen og dra til skruene diagonalt overfor hverandre.
Dra til slangen med to kraftige slangeklemmer.

Bruk ikke sugefilter til SCP-pumpen.

Monter trykkledningen.
OBS! kun nippel med flat tetning. Bruk ikke nippel med koniske gjenger.

A\

ADVARSEL

Nar pumpen eri gang

1. Ma trykkledningen ikke rgres.

2. Veer oppmerksom pé roterende deler
(gjelder montering av mellomaksel).

PUMP SCP 084, 108 DIN OPTIMISED

ASENNUSOHJE

Hydrauliikkajarjestelman on oltava letkukooltaan, suodatukseltaan yms.
Sunfabin "Yleisohjeiden mukainen” 4001.

1. ULOSOTON KIERROSLUKU
Tarkista, ettd seuraavat tekniset tiedot ovat yhtenevia pumpun teknisten
tietojen kanssa.

Pumpun max kierros
SCP 084 DIN Optimised
SCP 108 DIN Optimised

2200 kierrmin
2300 kierrmin

2. TARKISTA VOIMANOTON PYORIMISSUUNTA
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised toimitetaan joko oikeaan tai vasempaan py-
Orivana.

HUOMIO! Takapéaétya ei voi kaantaa.

3. TAYTA KOTELO HYDRAULIOLJYLLA

4. PUMPUN ASENNUS

Voitele ura-akseli tarkoitukseen sopivalla rasvalla, esim. Molykote G Rapid
plus tai vastaavalla, ennen asennusta.

Al lyd hammaspydrad/vaantiota.

Hammaspyora: Kaytd M12 vaarnaruuvia ja holkkia.

Vaantio: Kayta M12 vaarnaruuvia ja aluslevya.

Kiinnitd hammaspyora lukkorenkaalla tai M12-ruuvilla ja lukitusnesteella.
Kiinnitd O-rengas ja asenna pumppu voimanottoon.
Véliakseliasennus, katso huoltotiedote 748.

5. IMULETKU

Liita imuletku, kirista imuliittimen ruuvit ristikkain.
Kirista letku kahdella vahvalla letkunkiristimella.
Al kaytd SCP-pumpussa imusihtia.

Liitd paineletku.
HUDMIO! Tasdthviste vain paineliitinnéssa éla kayta kartioliitinta paine-
litoksessa.

A\

VAROITUS

Kun pumppu kay

1. Ald koske paineletkuun.
2. Varo pyorivid osia
(koskee véliakseliasennusta).

7002INT1511 REV 1.1 6/8

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.se



Lsur

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.se

OAHTEZ £YNAPMOAOIHXHZ

To uSPAUAIKO CUOTNUA TIPETTEL VA EKTTANPWVEL TIG ATTAUTAOELG SI00TACEWC
aywywv, @INtpapiopatog KA, mou mpoodiopilovtal oTig “levikég Odnyiec”
Sunfab 4001.

1. 2TPOOEX EZEPXOMENOY A=ZONA MONAAAZ MAPOXHXZ
ENéy&te OTI Ta TOPAKATW TEXVIKA XOPAKTNPIOTIKA CUMPWVOUV LE AUTA TNG
avThiac.

AvWTaTeC OTPOYEC avTAiag
SCP 084 DIN Optimised
SCP 108 DIN Optimised

2200 .0\
2300 o.a.A

2. AIEYOYNZH MEPIZTPOOHZ MONAAAX MAPOXHX
To SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised mapadidetai oe aplotepd (L) i 5€€16 (R)
HovTélo.

NPOXOXH! To kamdki Sev pmopei va otpagei yia va alaytei n Sievbuvon
TEPIOTPOPAG.

3.TEMIZTE TO KAPTEP ME YAPAYAIKO YTPO

4. 2YNAPMOAOIHZH ANTAIAZ

FPacWaTe, MPIV TN CUVAPOASYNoN, TOoV TOAUCENVO dEova pE ypAaoo
ouvappoAdynong moAucenvou afova, . Molycote G Rapid plus, iy tcdTipo.
ATIOQEVYETE TA XTUTTAHATA 0TOV 080VTWTS TPOXS / TOV OUPTH.

O80ovTWTOC TPOXAG: XpNnolpomoleioTe uTEUTH Bida M12 Kat KdAuppa.
Y0pTNG Xpnotdomoleiote guteuTn Bida M12 kai podéAa.

STEPEWOTE TOV 080VTWTO TPOXO ME podéha aopdelag 1y Bida M12 kat vypo
ao@AAELOC.

J1ePEWOTE Tov O-8aKTUAIO Kal HovTdpeTe TNV avtAia otov aova petddoong
EVEPYELQG.

la ouvappoAdynon evdidpeoa o d&ova, BA. Minpogopia cuvtrpnong No
748.

5. ATQroz ANOPPOOHIHX

TomoBeTeioTe TOV aywyd amoppodenong Kal o@ifte oTaupwtd Tig Bideg oTnV
£MaQPn anoppoenong.

Y i€Te Tov owArva pe Suo SuvaToug OPIXTHPES.

Mn xpnoluonoleite amoppo@nTiko coupwThpt oTnv SCP-avtAia.

JuvSéoTe ToV aywyo Tieonc.
MPOZOXH! Zuvééote aywyo mieong povo pe emimedn pévwon. Mn
XPNOIUOTIOINOETE GUVEEDN TTIOU €XEL KWVIKK KOXAiwaon.

A

MPOEIAOMOIHZH

‘Otav n avthia Bpioketal o€ Aertoupyia:

1. Mnv épxeote o€ MA@ e TOV aywyo Tieong.
2. TpoCéxETE TA IEPIOTPEPOUEVA HEPN

(1oxVe1 o€ ouvappoAdynon evdiapeoa og d§ova).

PUMP SCP 084, 108 DIN OPTIMISED

CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION

Le systéme hydraulique doit respecter les consignes relatives aux dimensions
des conduits, au filtrage, etc. conformément aux "Instructions Générales” de
Sunfab 4001.

1. REGIME MAXIMAL DE LA PRISE DE FORCE
Verifiér que I'information technique suivante est en conformité avec
I'information technique de la pompe.

Regime de pompe maxi
SCP 084 DIN Optimised
SCP 108 DIN Optimised

2200 rpm.
2300 rpm.

2. VERIFIER LE SENS DE ROTATION DE LA PRISE DE MOUVE-
MENT
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised est livrée en exécution a gauche ou a droite.

Important! Ce n’est pas possible de tourner le couvercle pour changer la
direction de rotation.

3. REMPLIR LE CARTER D'HUILE HYDRAULIQUE

4. POSE DE LA POMPE

Avant le montage, graisser |'arbre cannelé avec la pate de montage destinée
aux assemblages cannelés, par exemple Molykote G Rapid Plus ou similaire.
Ne pas taper sur le pignon/I'entraineur.

Pignon : Utiliser un goujon fileté M12 et une douille.

Entraineur: Utiliser un goujon fileté M12 et une rondelle.

Fixez le pignon avec un segment d'arrét ou bien avec un goujon M12 et un
liquide de blocage.

Fixez le joint torique et montez la pompe sur la prise de mouvement.

Pour le montage de I'arbre intermédiaire, voir la notice de maintenance 748.

5. TUBE D’ASPIRATION

Raccordez le tube d'aspiration, en opérant un serrage croisé des vis.
Serrez le flexible avec deux colliers robustes.

Ne pas utiliser de crépine d'aspiration pour la pompe SCP.

Raccorder le cable de pression.
REMARQUE! Utiliser uniquement un raccord de pression a dispositif
d‘étanchéité plat. Ne pas utiliser de raccord a filetage conique.

JAN

IMPORTANT

Lorsque la pompe est en marche

1. Ne pas toucher la conduite pression.

2. Faire attention aux éléments en rotation.

7002INT1511 REV 1.1 7/8



ISTRUZIONI PER LINSTALLAZIONE

L'impianto idraulico deve rispondere alle norme vigenti relativamente a
dimensioni delle condotte, filtraggio ecc., in conformita alle "Norme generali”
Sunfab 4001.

1. REGIME IN USCITA DELLA PDF
Accertarsi che i seguenti dati tecnici corrispondano a quelli della pompa.

Regime massimo della pompa
SCP 084 DIN Optimised 2200 girimin.
SCP 108 DIN Optimised 2300 girivmin.

2. SENSO DI ROTAZIONE DELLA PDF
SSCP 084,108 DIN Optimised ¢ disponibile in versione sinistra (L) o destra
R).

NB Non & possibile girare il coperchio per modificare il senso di rota-
zione.

3. RIEMPIRE CALLOGGIAMENTO CON OLIO PER IMPIANTI
IDRAULICI

4. INSTALLAZIONE DELLA POMPA

Prima del montaggio, applicare sull‘albero scanalato una pasta apposita per
montaggio di giunti scanalati, ad es. Molykote G Rapid plus o altro prodotto
equivalente.

Non dare colpi ad ingranaggi/piastra conduttrice.

Piastra conduttrice: Utilizzare un prigioniero M12 ed una rondella.

Piastra conduttrice: Utilizzare un prigioniero M12 ed una rondella.

Fissare I'ingranaggio con un anello di bloccaggio oppure una vite M12 ed un
liquido di bloccaggio.

Fissare I'O-ring ed installare la pompa sulla presa di forza.

Per l'installazione dell'asse intermedio si rimanda al foglio di assistenza 748.

5. CONDOTTA DI ASPIRAZIONE

Collegare la condotta di aspirazione, stringere a croce le viti del collegamento
di aspirazione.

Stringere il flessibile servendosi di due fascette resistenti.

Non utilizzare succhieruole perla pompa SCP.

Collegare la linea di mandata.
Avvertenza- E’ vietato utilizzare un raccordo conico. Utilizzare esclusiva-
mente raccordi con rondella di tenuta.

A

AVVERTENZA

Quando la pompa € in funzione

1. Non toccare la condotta della pressione.
2. Fare attenzione alle parti in rotazione
(installazione dell'asse intermedio).

PUMP SCP 084, 108 DIN OPTIMISED

INSTRUCOES DE MONTAGEM

A instalagdo hidraulica devera satisfazer as exigéncias de dimensédo dos con-
dutos, filtragem, etc., de acordo com as "Instrugdes Gerais” da Sunfab 4001.

1. ROTACAO DA TOMADA DE FORCA
Verificar se os seguintes dados técnicos estdo em conformidade com os
dados da bomba.

Rota¢do maxima da bomba
SCP 084 DIN Optimised
SCP 108 DIN Optimised

2200 rpm.
2300 rpm.

2. 0 SENTIDO DE ROTA(;AO DA TOMADA DE FORCA
SCP 084,108 DIN Optimised é fornecido em versées com rotagéo a esquerda
(L) ou a direita (R).

Nota: A tampa traseira ndo pode ser girada para modificar o sentido de
rotagéo.

3. ENCHA 0 DEPOSITO COM OLEO HIDRAULICO

4. MONTAGEM DA BOMBA

Antes de montar, lubrifique o veio estriado com massa consistente prépria
para unides estriadas, p. ex. Molykote G Rapid plus ou equivalente.

N&o golpeie a engrenagem/transportador.

Engrenagem: Use o pino roscado M12 e casquilho.

Transportador: Use o pino roscado M12 e arruela.

Fixe a engrenagem com o anel de fixagdo ou com o pino M12 e liquido de
fixacdo.

Fixe o anel térico ("O-ring”) e monte a bomba na tomada de forca.
Montagem do eixo intermédio, veja a informag&o de servigo 748.

5. CONDUTO DE SUCCAO

Conecte o conduto de succdo, aperte os parafusos da conexdo de sucgdo
alternadamente.

Aperte a mangueira com duas bragadeiras robustas.

N&o use filtro de sucgéo para a bomba SCP.

Conectar a tubulagéo de pressao.
Atencéo! Somente conexdes de pressdo com anilhas de vedagdo. Ndo
utilizar conexdes com rosca conica.

A\

ATENCAO

Com a bomba em funcionamento

1. Nao toque no conduto de pressdo

2. Tome cuidado com as pecas em rotacdo
(montagem com eixo intermédio)

Sunfab reserves the right to make changes in design and dimensions without notice. Printing and typesetting errors reserved.

© Copyright 2015 Sunfab Hydraulics AB. All Rights Reserved.

Ls

7002INT1511 REV 1.1 8/8

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.se



